## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 26767/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2022 in RFA No. 3435/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

VED PARKASH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.133294/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.133295/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

**AND** 

SLP(C) Dy No. 27236/2023

(IA No.135882/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.135883/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 24-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Dahiya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Harini S, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Joseph Cyriac, Adv.

Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

For M/s. Lex Regis Law Officer, AOR.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay.

## Diary No. 26767/2023 & connected matter

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3 in both petitions.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in both petitions.

Service of notice on behalf of remaining respondents in both petitions is dispensed with at the request and risk of the petitioners. Hence, there is no need to issue formal notice to the respondents.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR