SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 42821/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2022 in RFA No. 3435/2014 21-03-2022 in RFA No. 4517/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJ SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH PROPOSED LRS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.231960/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN (IA FILING and IΑ No.231958/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.231963/2023-APPLICATION FOR **SUBSTITUTION** and No.231968/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.231956/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.231966/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR **SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)**

Date: 20-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Narendra Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv. Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv. Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Solomon, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Joseph Cyriac, Adv.

Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Ms. Priya S. Bhalerao, Adv.

Mr. Varun Kanwal, Adv.

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLPs is granted.

Diary No. 42821/2023

- Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement is condoned.
- Abatement is set aside.
- Application for substitution is allowed.
- 5. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay in filing SLP as well as on the special leave petitions
- 6. Service of notice on behalf of respondents Nos. 4 to 13 is dispensed with at the request and risk of the petitioners.
- 7. Tag with SLP (C) Dy. No. 26767/2023 and connected matters.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR