SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26767/2023

VED PARKASH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY Diary No. 3880/2024 LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM)

WITH

Diary No(s). 3880/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.24332/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.24334/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.24337/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.24339/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.24333/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.24341/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 10-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Ms. Priya S. Bhalerao, Adv.

Mr. Varun Kanwal, Adv.

Ms. Varun Kanwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. D.NO. 3880/2024

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 1 and 2, there is no appearance on their behalf.

However Dr. Monika Gussain, Ld. Advocate-on-Record has appeared on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 to 9 is dispensed with vide Hon'ble Courts' order dated 09.02.2024.

Four weeks time, as a last chance is granted to respondent No. 3 to file counter affidavit.

After expiry of the said period, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

> PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar

MG